From:	AJK <ajkiplaw@aol.com></ajkiplaw@aol.com>
Sent:	Friday, December 30, 2011 9:51 PM
То:	Paul Wellenberger
Subject:	Ruby on Riverview

I do have a file and can help with the dog issue. Let's discuss if still a problem. I have a cure... At least in part.

Happy New Year

AJ

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.

From:	Ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Monday, August 12, 2013 4:32 PM
То:	ffbmayor@artelco.com
Subject:	Re: City of Fairfield Bay and Moses Coffee House lease agreement

I would like to discuss this, too.

In a message dated 8/5/2013 8:19:29 P.M. Central Daylight Time, ffbmayor@artelco.com writes:

Grace,

Attached is a commercial lease agreement between our two organizations that makes sense to me. Whatever we agree to will have to be presented to the City Council for concurrence. I don't anticipate a problem, but wanted to be sure you understand that. I have also copied our city attorney on this so that he can review it as your attorney is reviewing it.

I did send a copy of the layout. All of the equipment fit perfectly in the bar area and we still had room to build a lockable office/storage area. This should be a lower cost approach with a great look.

Regards,

Paul

Paul Wellenberger, Mayor

P.O. Box 1400

Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

Office: 501-884-6500

Cell: 501-253-6998

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.3392 / Virus Database: 3211/6565 - Release Date: 08/09/13

From:	Ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Monday, August 12, 2013 4:26 PM
То:	ffbmayor@artelco.com
Subject:	Re: FW: City of Fairfield Bay, Lynn Creek crossing (UNCLASSIFIED)

THX

In a message dated 7/24/2013 4:59:07 P.M. Central Daylight Time, ffbmayor@artelco.com writes:

Road permit is approved! Request for bids will be in the Arkansas Democrat Gazette on August 11 and 18 with a bid opening planned for August 30th.

Paul

-----Original Message-----From: Mueller, Todd, E [mailto:TEMueller@GarverUSA.com] Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 12:27 PM To: Paul Wellenberger Subject: Fwd: City of Fairfield Bay, Lynn Creek crossing (UNCLASSIFIED)

Good news! USACE has approved the work to be done beneath a nationwide permit. We will continue to finalize the plans.

Todd Mueller

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Mountain, Ryan C." <RCMountain@GarverUSA.com<mailto:RCMountain@GarverUSA.com>> To: "Mueller, Todd, E" <TEMueller@GarverUSA.com<mailto:TEMueller@GarverUSA.com>> Cc: "Donaldson, Scott, A" <SADonaldson@GarverUSA.com<mailto:SADonaldson@GarverUSA.com>> Subject: FW: City of Fairfield Bay, Lynn Creek crossing (UNCLASSIFIED)

Todd,

Please see the attached NWP and email correspondence below from Cynthia. Let me know if you have any questions.

It's also saved to the project folder under incoming correspondence.

Thanks, Ryan

-----Original Message-----From: Blansett, Cynthia W SWL [mailto:Cynthia.W.Blansett@usace.army.mil] Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 12:07 PM To: Mountain, Ryan C. Subject: City of Fairfield Bay, Lynn Creek crossing (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE Ryan, FYI - This morning I took the Section 404 permit for the Lynn Creek crossing to our Operations and Real Estate area for their information and required documentation. Thanks, Cynthia Cynthia Blansett **Environmental Protection Specialist** US Army Corps of Engineers Little Rock District **Regulatory Division** (501) 324-5295 (501) 324-6013 (FAX) For more information on the Regulatory Program, please visit our website at: http://www.swl.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory.aspx Please let us know how we are doing by submitting your comments or suggestions on our Customer Service Survey: http://per2.nwp.usace.army.mil/survey.html Classification: UNCLASSIFIED Caveats: NONE No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - www.avg.com Version: 2013.0.3349 / Virus Database: 3204/6516 - Release Date: 07/24/13 No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - www.avg.com Version: 2013.0.3349 / Virus Database: 3204/6516 - Release Date: 07/24/13

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.3392 / Virus Database: 3211/6565 - Release Date: 08/09/13

From:Ajkiplaw@aol.comSent:Monday, August 12, 2013 4:26 PMTo:ffbmayor@artelco.comSubject:Re: Lakewood Hills Condos road

ОК

In a message dated 8/12/2013 8:24:11 A.M. Central Daylight Time, ffbmayor@artelco.com writes:

Let's plan on spending a few minutes before or after the City Council meeting tonight to discuss what Robert is going to recommend we tell the Condo folks about our position on the road that goes through their area.

AJ, I think you are bringing:

1) Ordinance authorizing me to enter a contract with the ISO folks for \$24,000

2) Resolution changing the amounts we charge at the animal shelter

Paul

Paul Wellenberger, Mayor

P.O. Box 1400

Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

Office: 501-884-6500

Cell: 501-253-6998

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.3392 / Virus Database: 3211/6565 - Release Date: 08/09/13 No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.3392 / Virus Database: 3211/6565 - Release Date: 08/09/13

2

From:	Ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Monday, June 17, 2013 8:39 AM
То:	ffbmayor@artelco.com
Subject:	Re: Easement

OK, I'll have a revision to you shortly.

In a message dated 6/14/2013 8:55:10 A.M. Central Daylight Time, ffbmayor@artelco.com writes:

How are you progressing on the easement paperwork? Contract is set to be awarded on June 27th. Need time to get signatures and make any changes that may be required.

Paul

From: Stacy Akin [mailto:sakin@mcclelland-engrs.com] Sent: Friday, June 14, 2013 8:30 AM To: 'Mitzi Hargan' Cc: ffbmayor@artelco.com Subject: RE: FFB adv

Yes mam that is correct.

Stacy E. Akin, P.E., LEED[®] GA

Project Manager, Partner



900 W. Markham | Little Rock, AR 72201 P.O. Box 34087 | Little Rock, AR 72203

501-371-0272 office | 501-371-9932 fax

501-351-1881 cell sakin@mcclelland-engrs.com www.mcclelland-engrs.com

Find MCE on The Facebook.
From: Mitzi Hargan [mailto:mitzi@wrpdd.org]
Sent: Friday, June 14, 2013 8:01 AM To: Stacy Akin Cc: ffbmayor@artelco.com Subject: FFB adv
I saw the adv in today's paper. I assume the next one will be on Thursday so we can have 7 days till bid opening?
Thanks,
Mitzi Hargan, Director
Community Development Department
White River PDD
P.O. Box 2396
Batesville, AR 72503
Phone: 870.793.5233
Fax: 870.793.4035
Cell: 501.412.7415

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.3345 / Virus Database: 3199/6410 - Release Date: 06/14/13

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.3345 / Virus Database: 3199/6410 - Release Date: 06/14/13 No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.3345 / Virus Database: 3199/6417 - Release Date: 06/16/13

From:	ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Monday, March 11, 2013 3:13 PM
То:	ffbmayor@artelco.com; 08.ralphie@gmail.com; Jess@arkansasheritage.org
Cc:	sharonluxon9@gmail.com
Subject:	Re: Agreements with Storytellers

I'm prepared to discuss tonight and can discuss with the Mayor by phone if needed.

AJK

-----Original Message-----From: Paul Wellenberger <ffbmayor@artelco.com> To: 'John Foster' <08.ralphie@gmail.com>; 'Jess Anthony' <Jess@arkansasheritage.org> Cc: 'AJ Kelly' <ajkiplaw@aol.com>; 'Sharon Luxon' <sharonluxon9@gmail.com> Sent: Sat, Mar 9, 2013 8:38 am Subject: RE: Agreements with Storytellers

I believe you could go ahead and negotiate terms and conditions of the contracts and explain our situation to them that they will not receive the signed contracts until after July 1, 2013. I would imagine that this is not an unusual circumstance for these storytellers to face. If necessary, I think we could negotiate a cost for them to reserve the date for us that would be applied to the performance contract when it is issued. I think that would be outside the spending agreement for their actual performance.

Mr. Anthony, do you have any suggestions for us?

From: John Foster [mailto:08.ralphie@gmail.com] Sent: Friday, March 08, 2013 11:23 AM To: Mayor Paul Wellenberger Cc: AJ Kelly; Sharon Luxon Subject: Agreements with Storytellers

Mayor,

I have some concerns about how we go about finishing out the agreement with the two storytellers that have agreed via email to come to Storyfest 13 (or IV, whichever we decide it will be called).

The Grant Application with the Arkansas Arts Council states that we cannot begin any expenditures or spending agreements until Jul 1, 2013. Now I realize that we have agreed in the City Budget and in the Community Club budget that there will be sufficient money to support the activity for two storytellers whether or not we receive the grant. However, since we've also stated that this money is to be used as part of the match for Storyfest, does that put the matching funds into the category of being part of the grant should we receive the grant? I'm not trying to throw roadblocks into anything, but I'd like to make sure we're not stepping outside the boundaries, so to speak.

Do we need to take this up at council meeting or can we get a response from AJ concerning this?

--Still serving. John Foster

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.2904 / Virus Database: 2641/6156 - Release Date: 03/08/13 No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.2904 / Virus Database: 2641/6185 - Release Date: 03/17/13

1

From:	ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Thursday, December 6, 2012 9:15 AM
То:	ffbmayor@artelco.com
Subject:	Re: Right of way

I still need the completed and signed Part 1 signed by the Engineer. All I have is a blank Part 1. -----Original Message-----From: Paul Wellenberger <ffbmayor@artelco.com> To: 'AJK' <ajkiplaw@aol.com> Sent: Mon, Dec 3, 2012 7:37 am Subject: Right of way

Please let me know what you find out today. We have a teleconference with Austin, White River, and Garver on Wednesday morning and I don't want us to be the reason we are not moving on.

Regards,

Paul

Paul Wellenberger, Mayor P.O. Box 1400 Fairfield Bay, AR 72088 Office: 501-884-6500 Cell: 501-253-6998

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2221 / Virus Database: 2634/5441 - Release Date: 12/06/12

From:	ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Monday, October 29, 2012 10:37 AM
То:	ffbmayor@artelco.com
Subject:	Re: Project: Lynn Creek Crossing - File Transfer - Contract Agreement for Professional
	Services

Did you hear back from Todd?

-----Original Message-----From: Paul Wellenberger <ffbmayor@artelco.com> To: 'AJK' <ajkiplaw@aol.com>; 'Todd Mueller' <TEMueller@GarverUSA.com> Cc: 'Jan Smith' <jan@wrpdd.org> Sent: Tue, Oct 16, 2012 2:19 pm Subject: FW: Project: Lynn Creek Crossing - File Transfer - Contract Agreement for Professional Services

Todd/AJ,

I have reviewed the attached document and have the following questions/recommended changes:

1) On page 2 of the Agreement I am not sure what a "H & H" study is. I assume it has to do with develoment of the hydrologic flow and capacities.

2) On page 1 of Appendix A1 on paragraph 1.2.2, I suggest you end the sentence after the word data. Your plans may change on exactly how you get that done and we would not want to have to change this document for that.

3) On page 3 of Appendix A1, the paragraph with the 120 calendar day schedule discussed, just a note that we need to put the penalty for being late equal to the amount you guys would charge us if the contractor slips schedule.

4) On page 4 of Appendix A1 in section 1.13 add the construction time to the schedule. A question on the construction schedule- does the 120 days include the time to manufacture the pre cast culverts?

5) On page 1 of Appendix A2 under 2.4, delete the sentence Plumbing work is not anticipated, since we now know there will be some limited plumbing required.

6) On page 4 of Appendix A2 under 2.15 number 5. I thought the As Built Survey of existing construction equated to the 2.14.1 Investigation support. Why is it listed as not included Extra Work?

Todd, I am assuming that the two days per week of onsite support is an average ant that the actual time will vary week to week. Please provide cost estimating back up data for hours and bid categories used for the estimate?

AJ, please review the attachment from a legal perspective. I would like to get this done this week if we can.

Regards,

Paul

IMPORTANT: Click a link below to access files associated with this transmittal that came in through the Garver, LLC Info Exchange web site. The attached file contains the transmittal details.

Click here to download associated files

Project Name:	Lynn Creek Crossing
Project Number:	11017270
From: To: CC:	Todd Mueller (Garver LLC) Paul Wellenberger (City of Fairfield Bay); Jan Smith
Subject:	Contract Agreement for Professional Services
Sent via:	Info Exchange
Expiration Date:	11/9/2012
Remarks:	Paul,
	Attached is our contract agreement for professional services on West Cliff Drive and the FFB Conference Center. The total fees for our services are actually slightly lower than what was shown in the M3 Engineering Report. For both projects, the report had a total of \$126k for engineering and architecture fees and \$111k for construction phase services for a total of \$237k. Our agreement has \$134 for engineering and architecture fees and \$89k for construction phase services with a total of \$223k. This will allow us to add a few more items to the conference center scope if the roadway construction contract bids lower than our preliminary estimates. Please let me know if you have any questions on the scope and fee that is proposed in the agreement.

Todd

Transferred Files

Name	Туре	Date	Time	Size
FFB Contract.pdf	Adobe Acrobat Document	10/9/2012	3:48 PM	144 KB

.

To share and learn more about Newforma Info Exchange visit www.newformant.com

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2221 / Virus Database: 2441/5324 - Release Date: 10/11/12

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2221 / Virus Database: 2441/5361 - Release Date: 10/29/12

From:	ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Monday, March 12, 2012 2:17 PM
То:	ffbrt@artelco.com; ffbmayor@artelco.com; mayorsoffice@artelco.com
Subject:	Ordinance to extend and limit urban deer hunt
Attachments:	S42BW-212031214071.pdf

More significant changes, as requested. Some question about language (3 point rule). Still ready for First Read tonight.

PDF document. Please advise by phone if you cannot open it.

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.1913 / Virus Database: 2114/4866 - Release Date: 03/12/12

From:	ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Monday, March 12, 2012 2:16 PM
То:	ffbrt@artelco.com; ffbmayor@artelco.com; mayorsoffice@artelco.com
Subject:	Econ Dev Grant Program - short Ordinance changing match percent
Attachments:	S42BW-212031214070.pdf

Simple change to get you to a 50% match if you announce that in your grant outline.

This is a PDF. Please let me know if you cannot open it. Original coming with me tonight.

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.1913 / Virus Database: 2114/4866 - Release Date: 03/12/12

From: Sent: To: Subject: AJK <ajkiplaw@aol.com> Monday, August 5, 2013 11:43 AM Rose Owen Fwd: ISO briefing next Wednesday at 2pm.

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.

Begin forwarded message:

From: AJK <<u>ajkiplaw@aol.com</u>> Date: August 5, 2013 11:42:16 AM CDT To: Paul Wellenberger <<u>ffbmayor@artelco.com</u>> Subject: Re: ISO briefing next Wednesday at 2pm.

Not sure I can make that time. Do you want me to draft an Ordinance?

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.

On Aug 2, 2013, at 8:49 AM, "Paul Wellenberger" < ffbmayor@artelco.com > wrote:

David Steele from Fire Supply and Consulting, Inc. will brief a joint session of the City Council and Fire Council at the Bay Center conference room next Wednesday, August 7th, at 2pm. The contract for this effort, if we choose to proceed, will likely be over \$20,000 and require us to pass an ordinance authorizing me to enter into a contract with the consulting firm. If we choose to proceed, we will need to pass that ordinance on Monday Night, August 12th at our regular scheduled meeting. They are finishing Choctaw this week and will be available to begin in Fairfield Bay.

Regards,

Paul

Paul Wellenberger, Mayor

P.O. Box 1400

Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

Office: 501-884-6500

Cell: 501-253-6998

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2013.0.3392 / Virus Database: 3209/6542 - Release Date: 08/01/13

No virus found in this message.

Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2242 / Virus Database: 3209/6055 - Release Date: 08/06/13

From: Sent: To: Subject: AJK <ajkiplaw@aol.com> Monday, July 29, 2013 1:52 PM Rose Owen Sales tax

Will do

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.

On Jul 29, 2013, at 10:32 AM, "Rose Owen" <ffbrt@artelco.com> wrote:

> Ok sorry you can't make it. Have you done any research on how to

> change the amount of sales and use tax that the city gives to the fire

> department. Get back with me.

>

> -----

- > From: "AJK" <ajkiplaw@aol.com>
- > Sent: Monday, July 29, 2013 9:55 AM
- > To: "Paul Wellenberger" <ffbmayor@artelco.com>
- > Cc: <ffbrt@artelco.com>
- > Subject: Meeting today
- >
- >> I have to cancel our 1 pm meeting and probably cannot be there for >> work session, either. This follows my phone message yesterday.
- >>
- >> Regrets.
- >>
- >> AJ
- >>
- >>
- >>

>> Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete

- >> confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in
- >> person for your protection.
- >>
- >>
- >>
- >> -----

>> No virus found in this message.

>> Checked by AVG - www.avg.com

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - www.avg.com Version: 2012 0 2242 / Virus Database: 3

Version: 2012.0.2242 / Virus Database: 3209/6029 - Release Date: 07/29/13

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject: AJK <ajkiplaw@aol.com> Monday, July 29, 2013 9:55 AM Paul Wellenberger ffbrt@artelco.com Meeting today

I have to cancel our 1 pm meeting and probably cannot be there for work session, either. This follows my phone message yesterday.

Regrets.

AJ

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.

No virus found in this message.

Checked by AVG - www.avg.com

Version: 2012.0.2242 / Virus Database: 3209/6029 - Release Date: 07/29/13

From:	ajkiplaw@aol.com
Sent:	Wednesday, April 17, 2013 2:59 PM
То:	ffbrt@artelco.com
Subject:	Act 833 funds for fire dept

You might see slow pay on Act 833 funds. FYI, and as a follow-up on some confusion about these funds that the Fire Department will receive from the County:

Fire Protection Premium Tax Funds / Act 833 of 1991 do have to be appropriated by the County. Since the early 90's they were considered "pass thru" monies and counties were given written authorization from the Division of Legislative Audit to treat them as such. We could simply receipt them into a Fire Protection Premium Tax Fund on the books of the county and issue a treasurer's check to the appropriate fire departments. That practice was to be halted with the issuance of Attorney General Opinion No. 2012-007 early last year. That information was given to counties - but apparently some did not get it.

Some of the questions that have been asked are:

- 1. Although the funds now have to be appropriated does a county have to follow the claims process or can the treasurer simply issue a treasurer's check to the fire departments?
- 2. Is a county required to establish a fund for each fire department or can a county simply have a Fire Protection Premium Tax Fund and issue the check to the various fire departments from that fund?
- 3. Is it lawful for counties to simply give the money to the fire departments or will the county be required to contract with them for services?

I will make an attempt to answer these questions as simply as possible - but nothing seems to be simple any more. It could be - they just won't let someone simple minded like me call the shots.

Here goes:

- The Fire Protection Premium Tax/Act 833 Funds do have to be appropriated according to AG Opinion No. 2012-007 using ACA 14-14-1102 as the authoritative law. ACA 14-14-1102 requires that conveyances from the county treasury be authorized by an appropriation ordinance. [We, of course, know that's not always the case. The treasurer acts as the trustee for many trust and agency accounts and other tax entities for which an appropriation is not required and the treasurer simply issues a check to the agency or tax entity for the funds on the books.] However, as of now this AG Opinion stands and is regarded as law by Legislative Audit unless challenged and overturned. So counties must now appropriate the funds.
- Because the Fire Protection Premium Tax funds now have to be appropriated they also need to be processed through the regular claims process. Legislative Audit believes that is what is intended in this ruling and that makes sense. If there is an appropriation then it will be included in the Appropriations Journal of the county clerk or comptroller. Going through the claims process will then provide the seamless avenue for the proper documentation to the appropriations journal.
- Should a separate fund be establishes for each fire department receiving these funds? It is not yet necessary for the City to do so. It is my understanding that this may have been suggested by some auditors in some counties but it is entirely unnecessary and is not a requirement of law. One fund Fire Protection Premium Tax Fund is completely ample for the receipt and disbursement of this money.
- Another problem addressed in the AG opinion was whether or not it is constitutional to give county money to the fire departments. [Article 12, Section 5 provides "no county, city, town or other municipal corporations, shall become a stockholder in any company, association, or corporation; or obtain or appropriate money for, or loan its credit to, any corporation, association, institution or individual."] If the fire department is a public or governmental department such as a county or municipal fire department no problem exists. However, if the fire department is a private, nonprofit corporation there is a constitutional problem.....the one referenced above. A county cannot appropriate and simply give money to a private, nonprofit corporation. But, there is a fix. According to AG Opinion No. 1999-408, "Nothing in the constitution precludes the county from contracting with a private nonprofit charity, so long as the contract is supported by adequate consideration and serves a proper governmental end. Cities and counties clearly can enter into contracts that are supported by valid considerations." So some

counties may have to enter into contracts with some or all of their fire departments for "fire protection services" depending on the type of fire departments that you have. [This all seems ridiculous in what should be pass-thru money for an agency/trust account that the treasurer is serving as trustee.]

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2241 / Virus Database: 3162/5764 - Release Date: 04/22/13

From: Sent: To: Subject: AJK <ajkiplaw@aol.com> Monday, April 15, 2013 10:50 AM Rose Owen Act 833 money

Is eligible for direct deposit to the Fire Dept.

You probably knew this

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - www.avg.com Version: 2012.0.2240 / Virus Database: 2641/5746 - Release Date: 04/15/13

From: Sent: To: Subject: AJK <ajkiplaw@aol.com> Wednesday, March 6, 2013 1:14 PM Rose Owen Re: Fw:ord

March meeting?

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.

On Mar 5, 2013, at 10:50 AM, "Rose Owen" <<u>ffbrt@artelco.com</u>> wrote:

She said that we will need to do ordinance for april meeting. Send my statement. Thank you

From: <u>Cristy Dean</u> Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2013 10:02 AM To: <u>Rose Owen</u>

Cristy Dean

Audit Staff

Division of Legislative Audit

Room 172 State Capitol

Little Rock, AR 72201

Phone 501-683-8600

Cell 501-733-4170

E-mail: cristy.dean@arklegaudit.gov

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2238 / Virus Database: 2641/5650 - Release Date: 03/05/13 <ACA 16-13-709.docx>

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2240 / Virus Database: 2641/5652 - Release Date: 03/06/13

From:	AJK <ajkiplaw@aol.com></ajkiplaw@aol.com>
Sent:	Wednesday, March 6, 2013 1:13 PM
То:	Rose Owen
Subject:	Re: Fw: ordinance

Thanks. Please advise: what are we collecting and where?

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.

On Mar 5, 2013, at 10:50 AM, "Rose Owen" <<u>ffbrt@artelco.com</u>> wrote:

She said that we will need to do ordinance for april meeting. Send my statement. Thank you

From: <u>Cristy Dean</u> Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2013 10:02 AM To: <u>Rose Owen</u>

Cristy Dean

Audit Staff

Division of Legislative Audit

Room 172 State Capitol

Little Rock, AR 72201

Phone 501-683-8600

Cell 501-733-4170

E-mail: cristy.dean@arklegaudit.gov

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2238 / Virus Database: 2641/5650 - Release Date: 03/05/13 <ACA 16-13-709.docx>

No virus found in this message. Checked by AVG - <u>www.avg.com</u> Version: 2012.0.2240 / Virus Database: 2641/5652 - Release Date: 03/06/13

From:	AJK <ajkiplaw@aol.com></ajkiplaw@aol.com>
Sent:	Monday, January 9, 2012 11:52 PM
То:	Paul Wellenberger; Rosie
Subject:	Reminder - jan work session

I will not be able to attend the January work session. Regrets. AJK

Caution: e-mail and cell phone use may not provide complete confidentiality. Confidential information should be delivered in person for your protection.